507678453 01/05/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7725592

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GVIDO MUSIC CO., LTD.	12/16/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WAREHOUSETERRADA
Street Address:	2-6-10, HIGASHI-SHINAGAWA
Internal Address:	SHINAGAWA-KU
City:	TOKYO
State/Country:	JAPAN

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10276137

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)623-4846

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7136234844

Email: PSDocketing@pattersonsheridan.com,

jmunoz@pattersonsheridan.com

Correspondent Name: PATTERSON & SHERIDAN

Address Line 1: 24 GREENWAY PLAZA, SUITE 1600

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77046

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ASAM/0007US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DONALD VERPLANCKEN
SIGNATURE:	/DONALD VERPLANCKEN/
DATE SIGNED:	01/05/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=ASAM0007US_Assignment#page1.tif source=ASAM0007US_Assignment#page2.tif source=ASAM0007US_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 507678453 REEL: 062280 FRAME: 0219

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **GVIDO MUSIC Co., Ltd.** (hereinafter "GVIDO MUSIC Co., Ltd."), a corporation duly organized under the laws of Japan, and having a principal place of business in Japan, is the assignor of interest of the inventions set forth in U.S. applications listed on Appendix A, hereto (collectively, the "Patent Documents");

WHEREAS, **WarehouseTERRADA** (hereinafter "WarehouseTERRADA"), a corporation duly organized under the laws of Japan, and having a principal place of business in 2-6-10, Higashi-Shinagawa, Shinagawa-ku, Tokyo, Japan, is desirous of acquiring all title, right and interest in to and under said inventions and Patent Documents;

WHEREAS, WarehouseTERRADA and GVIDO MUSIC Co., Ltd. have previously entered into a Business Transfer Agreement, effective December 16, 2022 which transfers and assigns all right, title, and interest in all Intellectual Property (IP) Rights in or to (i) any Works made, conceived or developed by GVIDO MUSIC Co., Ltd., with the assistance, collaboration, input, involvement, or development efforts of WarehouseTERRADA or WarehouseTERRADA Personnel, and (ii) and any Works that are not made, conceived, and developed independent of WarehouseTERRADA's IP Rights; along with improvements, enhancements or modifications to any Works in which WarehouseTERRADA owns IP Rights, For purposes of this assignment, Works, IP Rights and WarehouseTERRADA's IP Rights having the meaning set forth in the Business Transfer Agreement effective December 16, 2022; specifically Works means all works including without limitation all notes, code, art work, reports, documentation, drawings, creations, devices, models, works-in-progress, inventions, discoveries, specifications, works of authorship, know-how, technical information, work product, and/or information; IP Rights means all rights, whether registered or unregisters, including all patents, copyrights, trade secrets, trademarks, service marks, trade names, mask works, moral rights and other proprietary rights in any jurisdiction; and WarehouseTERRADA IP Rights, as between WarehouseTERRADA and GVIDO MUSIC Co., Ltd., WarehouseTERRADA owns all right, title and interest in IP Rights in or to any Works made, conceived, or developed by WarehouseTERRADA employees or contractors, and all IP Rights acquired by WarehouseTERRADA or otherwise owned by WarehouseTERRADA; and

WHEREAS, WarehouseTERRADA and GVIDO MUSIC Co., Ltd. agree that the U.S. application listed on Appendix A are subject to the provisions of the Business Transfer Agreement effective December 16, 2022 that transfer all right, title, and interest to the IP Rights in the U.S. applications listed on Appendix A to WarehouseTERRADA.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known to all whom it may concern that for good and valuable consideration as set forth in the Business Transfer Agreement effective December 16, 2022, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, GVIDO MUSIC Co., Ltd. has and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto WarehouseTERRADA, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest including all rights acquired in foreign countries, in to and under said inventions and Patent Documents, including any divisions, renewals, continuations in whole or in part, substitutions, conversions, reissues, prolongations or extensions thereof, and in and to

Page 1 of 3

GVIDO MUSIC Co., Ltd. to WarehouseTERRADA

any and all letters patents to be granted and issued therefor, not only for, to and in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, but for, to and in all other countries and regions; and it has been and is hereby authorized and requested that the appropriate government agencies issue said letters patents to WarehouseTERRADA, in accordance with this assignment.

GVIDO MUSIC Co., Ltd. and WarehouseTERRADA hereby consent to any and all procedures being taken by the said assignee in regard to the assignment of the identified Patent Documents.

THIS 16 day of <u>Pecember</u> 2022.

A. (Assignor) GVIDO MUSIC Co., Ltd.

By: 煮田 烷之

Name: Toshiyuki MINODA

Title: Representative Director

B. (Assignee) WarehouseTERRADA

Name: Kohei TERADA

Title: President & CEO

APPENDIX A

APPLICATION NO.	PUBLICATION/GRANT NO.
US 15/943,678	10,276,137

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 062280 FRAME: 0222